certificate of occupancy from the designated agent of the County.   

3.  These regulations shall not apply to modular, prefabricated, or unitized  dwellings 

permanently affixed to the ground nor to campers or travel trailers not exceeding 

eight (8) feet in body width nor exceeding four thousand five hundred  (4,500) 

pounds gross weight and designed for recreation or other similar short  term uses.   

4.  In the event of a disaster, manufactured homes or travel trailers placed in  

Barnwell County to provide emergency housing relief shall be allowed a period of